
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 21 May 2013 

Time: To follow the Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 

Membership 
 
Membership of this Committee will not be decided upon until the Annual Meeting of Council on 
20th May 2013. 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/2014  
 

 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/2014  
 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

 The Quroum for this meeting is 4 Members.  Substitutes are permitted. 

 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 

 

 

5 GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT 
OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

1 - 6 

 The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report, the purpose of 
which is to establish Sub-Committees for the 2013-14 Council Year, to deal 
with the casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities. 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
(1)(a) establish a Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-

Committee for the Council Year 2013 - 14, to agree its powers and 
duties and to appoint members to it on the basis of political balance; 

 
(b) note that the quorum for the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 

Licensing Sub-Committee is two and to agree the proviso that the 
Sub-committee can only proceed on this basis if the person appearing 
before the Sub-Committee agrees; 

 
(2)(a) establish a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council 

Year 2013 - 14, to agree its powers and duties and to appoint 
members to it on the basis of political balance; 

 
(b) note that the quorum for the Licensing and Registration Sub-

Committee is two and to agree to the introduction of a proviso that the 
Sub-committee can only proceed at quorum or with three members if 
the person appearing before the Sub-Committee agrees; 

 
(3) agree that substitution is permitted on the two sub-committees but 

that substitutes must be from the Committee itself. 

 

 

6 UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY - JANUARY 2013 - 
MARCH 2013 

7 - 16 



 
  
 

 

 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report, the 
purpose of which is to inform Committee of the progress made by licensing 
authority on the Taxi Licensing Function between January 2013 and March 
2013. 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
(a) Note the contents of the report; and 
 
(b) Make any comments and recommendations regarding the future work 

of the taxi licensing function. 

 

 

7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 
 

17 - 22 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report, the 
purpose of which is to consider the report of the “Unmet Demand” survey that 
was carried out between October 2012 and December 2012. 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
(a) Agree to accept the conclusions of the Hackney Carriage “Unmet 

Demand” survey report prepared by Halcrow Group Limited, that 
there is currently no significant unmet demand for hackney carriage 
services in Oxford; 

 
(b) Recommend to the City Executive Board and Full Council that there is 

currently no significant unmet demand for hackney carriage services 
and to therefore resolve to maintain the Council’s policy of quantity 
control on the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences; and 

 
(c) Agree that a further Unmet Demand survey be commissioned in 2015, 

subject to any future changes to relevant legislation. 

 

 

8 AUDIO VISUAL RECORDING IN LICENSED VEHICLES - UPDATE 
 

23 - 46 

 The Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environmental 
Development have submitted a report, the purpose of which is to update 
Committee following its resolution of 28th May 2012 to suspend the 
requirement for audio visual recording. 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
(a) Note the contents of the report; 
 
(b) Agree not to implement the audio visual recording scheme at this 
time: 
 
(c) Agree not to require any further consultation to be carried out. 

 

 

9 MINUTES 
 

47 - 50 



 
  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2013. 

 
 

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to note the following dates on which it is scheduled 
to meet and to confirm the start time of its meetings for the remainder of the 
Council Year 2013/14. 
 
Tuesday 24th September 2013 
Tuesday 21st January 2014 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the 
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes 
apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your  employment; sponsorship (ie payment 
for expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards 
your election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the 
Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be 
recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 
Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the 
nature as well as the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting 
you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from 
the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ 
Code of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must 
never improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including 
yourself” and that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and 
integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the mater of interests must be 
viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be 
paid to the perception of the public. 
 
1
 Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or 

himself but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband 
or wife or as if they were civil partners. 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

                                                                                
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee     
 
Date: 21st May 2013           

 
Report of: Head of Law and Governance 
 
Title of Report: GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE – APPOINTMENT 
OF SUB-COMMITTEES   

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To establish Sub-Committees for the 2013 - 14 Council Year to deal 
with the casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities. 
         
Report approved by:  
 
Legal: Daniel Smith 
 
Policy Framework: Not applicable 
 
Recommendation(s): The Committee is RECOMMENDED to:- 
 
(1)(a) establish a Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee for the 

Council Year 2013 - 14, to agree its powers and duties and to appoint members to 
it on the basis of political balance; 

 
     (b) note that the quorum for the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-

Committee is two and to agree the proviso that the Sub-committee can only 
proceed on this basis if the person appearing before the Sub-Committee agrees; 

 
(2)(a) establish a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council Year 2013 - 

14, to agree its powers and duties and to appoint members to it on the basis of 
political balance; 

 
    (b) note that the quorum for the Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee is two and 

to agree to the introduction of a proviso that the Sub-committee can only proceed 
at quorum or with three members if the person appearing before the Sub-
Committee agrees; 

 
(3) agree that substitution is permitted on the two sub-committees but that substitutes 

must be from the Committee itself. 
  

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

1



1. For the 2012 – 13 Council Year the Committee established two sub-committees, a 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee and a Licensing 
and Registration Sub-Committee.  This report is recommending the re-
establishment of both sub-committees. 

 
HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
 

2. The powers and duties of a Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee are set out in Annex 1 to this report.  The Sub-Committee is essentially 
a body that deals with casework. 

 
3. Last year three members were appointed to the Sub-Committee with two 

members appointed as standing substitutes for two of the appointed members.  
For this year I suggest that substitution is more widely drawn, namely that any 
member of the Committee may act as substitute.  The Sub-Committee should be 
politically balanced.  If three members are appointed to serve on it this year, the 
political balance will need to be 2 Labour and 1 Liberal Democrat members.  If the 
Committee wishes to appoint a different number of members, I will report orally on 
the political balance requirement. 

 
4. The Constitution provides for the Sub-Committee to be quorate if only two 

members are present.  However the procedures that relate to the Sub-Committee 
say that in those circumstances the Sub-Committee can only go ahead if the 
person appearing before it agrees.  The Committee is being recommended to 
agree to this proviso, and if it accepts the recommendation the Constitution will be 
amended accordingly. 

 
5. Dates have been set for meetings of the Sub-Committee and they are set out in 

Appendix 1. 
  

OTHER LICENSING MATTERS 
 

6. The powers and duties of a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee are set out 
in Annex 2 to this report.  The Sub-Committee is essentially a body that deals with 
casework. 

 
7. Last year, four members were appointed to the Sub-Committee.  The Sub-

Committee should, be politically balanced.  If four members are appointed to 
serve on it this year, the political balance will need to be 2 Labour and 2 Liberal 
Democrat members.  If the Committee wishes to appoint a different number of 
members, I will report orally on the political balance required.  The substitution 
arrangements referred to above for the Hackney Carriages Sub-Committee should 
apply to this Sub-Committee with the addition that if the Sub-committee is at 
quorum or three members it can only proceed if the person appearing before it 
agrees. 

 
8. No dates have been fixed for the Sub-Committee.  Its business cannot be 

predicted.  It will meet as and when required. 
 
 
 
 

2



Name and contact details of author:- 
 
William Reed 
Democratic Services Manager 
Town Hall  Oxford  OX1 4YS 
Tel:  01865 252230  e-mail:  wreed@oxford.gov.
[...]
e County Court, akin to 

procedures that exist in relation to some housing challenges. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Law Commission 

9 April 2013 

16



 

 

 

 

 
 

 
                                                                                     
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee   
 
Date: 21 May 2013  Item No:     

 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey 

 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To consider the report of the “Unmet Demand” 
survey that was carried out between October 2012 and December 2012 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework:  Policy on Hackney Carriage Quantity Control  
  Vibrant Sustainable Economy. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
Committee is requested to:  
 
(i) agree to accept the conclusions of the Hackney Carriage “Unmet 
Demand” survey report prepared by Halcrow Group Limited, that there 
is currently no significant unmet demand for Hackney Carriage vehicles; 
(ii) recommend to City Executive Board and Council that there is 
currently no unmet demand for the services of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles and to therefore resolve to maintain the Council’s policy of 
quantity control on the number of Hackney Carriage vehicle licences; 
and 
(iii) agree that a further Unmet Demand survey be commissioned in 
2015, subject to any future changes to relevant legislation. 

 
Background 

 
1. The Town Police Clauses Act 1847, section 37 and the Transport Act 

1985, section 16 allow a licensing authority to limit the number of 
hackney carriages as long as they are ‘satisfied that there is no 
significant demand for the services of Hackney Carriages …… which is 
unmet‘. 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

17



 

 

 

2. Oxford City Council has a policy to limit the number of Hackney 
Carriage vehicle licences granted to a level that meets but does not 
exceed demand for the services of Hackney Carriage vehicles.  It 
checks this limit by carrying out periodic surveys.   The policy forms 
part of the Council’s Policy Framework.  It can only be changed with 
Council’s agreement.  The only change that can be made is to 
abandon the policy  

 
3. A full review of Hackney Carriage vehicle licensing was carried out by 

the Environmental Scrutiny Committee on 12th November 2007.  The 
recommendations from the review went before this committee on the 
16th Janaury 2008 and were agreed by Council on the 30th June 2008, 
including having a regulated number of Hackney Carriage vehicle 
licenses.  

 
4. At the General Purposes Licensing Committee on the 19th October 

2011 it was agreed to note the Council resolution of the 30th June 
2008 to continue with the regulated number of Hackney Carriage 
vehicle licenses and request officers to commission a new “Unmet 
Demand” survey to determine if there is a significant unmet demand for 
Hackney Carriage vehicles. 

 
Hackney Carriage “Unmet Demand” Survey 2012 

 
5. The Head of Environmental Development invited tenders for a survey 

to be carried out and the Halcrow Group limited was appointed.  The 
survey was carried out between October 2012 and December 2012. 

 
6. Halcrow Group Limited has produced a report with their conclusions 

regarding the survey.  The full “Unmet Demand” survey report is 44 
pages long and therefore only the Summary of the “Unmet Demand” 
Survey is attached to this report at Appendix One.  Ahead of this 
Committee meeting the full “Unmet Demand” survey report has been 
emailed to Members and two hard copies have been made available in 
the Members Lounge. 

 
7. The survey concluded: 

 

• That there is no evidence of significant unmet demand for 
Hackney Carriages in Oxford.  This conclusion covers both 
patent and latent/suppressed demand and is based on an 
assessment of the implications of case law that has emerged 
since 2000, and the results of Halcrow’s analysis.    

 
8. A consultant from Halcrow Group Limited will be at the meeting to 

present the report to the Committee and answer any questions 
Members may have. 

 
 
 
 

18



 

 

 

Legal Implications 
 
9. Legal implications are contained within this report at paragraphs 1 and 

2. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
10. Any financial implications contained within this report will be met within 

existing budgets. 
 
Recommendations 
 
11. The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i)  agree to accept the conclusions of the Hackney Carriage 
“Unmet Demand” survey report prepared by Halcrow Group 
Limited, that there is currently no significant unmet demand for 
Hackney Carriage vehicles; 

 
(ii) recommend to City Executive Board and Council that there is 

currently no unmet demand for the services of Hackney 
Carriage vehicles and to therefore resolve to maintain the 
Council’s policy of quantity control on the number of Hackney 
Carriage vehicle licences; and 

 
(iii)  agree that a further “Unmet Demand” survey be commissioned 

in 2015, subject to any future changes to relevant legislation. 
 
 
Name and contact details of author:  Jill Cramer 

Senior Licensing Officer 
Environmental Development  
Tel: 01865 252115 
Email: jcramer@oxford.gov.iuk 

 
 
Background papers:  
 
Appendix One :   Summary of “Unmet Demand” Survey 
 
Version number: 1 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX ONE

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
  
Date:  21 May 2013        Item No:  
  
Report of:  Head of Law and Governance & Head of Environmental 

Development 
 
Title of Report:  Audio visual recording in licensed vehicles - Update  

  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To update Committee following its resolution of 28th 
May 2012 to suspend the requirement for audio visual recording.   
   
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Paul Swaffield 
Legal:  Jeremy Thomas 
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Committee is recommended to: 
(i) note the contents of the report; and 
(ii) agree not to implement the audio visual recording scheme at this time. 
(iii) agree not to require any further consultation be carried out.  
 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. During 2011/12, in response to driver and passenger safety concerns 

expressed by the licensed taxi trade, the Licensing Authority formulated 
and consulted on a Scheme for the introduction of compulsory audio 
visual recording in licensed vehicles.   

 
2. In May 2012 Committee reconsidered the Scheme following a petition in 

opposition submitted by a number of self employed drivers and data 
protection concerns raised by the Information Commissioners Office 
(ICO) in a preliminary enforcement notice. 

 
3. On 28th May 2012 Committee resolved to suspend the Scheme pending 

further consultation and the outcome of the Law Commission review on 
reform of taxi and private hire licensing.  

 

Agenda Item 8

23



 

 

 

 
4. The Scheme remains suspended at this time. 
 
 
Recent Events 
 
5. In February 2013 The First Tier Tribunal (Information Rights) heard an 

appeal brought by Southampton City Council against an enforcement 
notice issued by the ICO. Southampton operate an audio visual 
recording scheme very similar to that proposed for Oxford and were 
subject of an enforcement notice brought by the ICO based on the same 
data protection and privacy reasons raised with Oxford.    

 
 
6. The Tribunal found in favour of the ICO (decision attached at Appendix 

A). Despite safeguards similar to those in the Oxford Scheme the 
Tribunal found the audio recording element of Southampton's scheme to 
be an unjustified and disproportionate interference with the right to 
privacy of drivers and passengers. Until such time as the law in this area 
changes or public safety issues significantly worsen, it is likely Oxford's 
scheme would be found to be similarly unlawful if implemented.   
  

7. On 9th April 2013 The Law Commission issued an interim statement on 
its review of taxi and private hire services. There is nothing in the 
statement, nor likely to be in the final review, that supports or relates to 
audio visual recording in licensed vehicles.  
 
 

Further consultation  
 

8. Pending the outcome of the situation in Southampton and the decision of 
the First Tier Tribunal no further consultation has yet been carried out. 

  
9. Given the clear conclusions now reached by the Tribunal implementing 

the Scheme is not currently an option and pursuing further consultation 
on it at this time would therefore be redundant.    
 
 
 
In light of the above Committee is invited to agree not to implement the 
Scheme nor require any further consultation be carried out. If the 
situation changes in the future the Scheme could be re-examined. 
 

 
 
Financial implications 
 

10.  There are no financial implications associated with this report 
 

Legal implications 
 

11. Any legal implications are covered elsewhere in the report. 

24



 

 

 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
12. The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) note the content of the report; and 
 

(ii) Agree not to implement the audio visual recording scheme at this 
time. 

 
(iii) Agree not to require any further consultation be carried out. 

 
 
 
 
Name and contact details of author:  Daniel Smith 
      Lawyer, Law and Governance 
              Tel: (01865) 252278 
                        Email: dsmith@oxford.gov.uk 
 

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



IN THE FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL    Appeal No: EA/2012/0171

GENERAL REGULATORY CHAMBER 

(INFORMATION RIGHTS) 

ON APPEAL FROM: 

The Information Commissioner’s Enforcement Notice dated 23 July 2012 

Appellant:  Southampton City Council 

Respondent:  The Information Commissioner 

Heard at:  Field House, 15 Bream’s Buildings, London EC4A 1DZ  

Date of Hearing: 30 & 31 January 2013 

Bef
[...]
n Rights Acts.  Any such scheme would 

be a matter for the parties to work out and not for this Tribunal to put forward. 

The exercise of the discretion by the Commissioner

35. Mr Pitt-Payne submitted that the Commissioner’s approach to section 40(2) was 

flawed and that, in any event, he ought not to have exercised his discretion to serve an 

enforcement notice.  Looking at para 8 of the enforcement notice we are inclined to 

agree with him that the Commissioner did not apply a sufficiently stringent test of 

18

44



Appeal No: EA/2012/0171

19

likelihood of damage or distress.  However, we do not think that we need to consider 

that matter further for the simple reason that, having concluded that the Council were 

acting in breach of the Data Protection Act and having regard to the high level of 

public importance of the case, we think it must have been right in this case to decide 

to issue an enforcement notice, regardless of the likelihood of any actual damage or 

distress resulting from the policy. 

Conclusion

36. We therefore dismiss the appeal.  Our decision is unanimous. 

Signed:

HH Judge Shanks 

Date: 19 February 2013 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 19 February 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Canning, Clarkson, Cook (Chair), 
Coulter, Goddard, Gotch (Vice-Chair), Lygo, Royce and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Dawn Cox (Team Leader - 
Environmental Development), Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) and Jill 
Cramer (Environmental Development) 
 
 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
None 
 
 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
26. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY SEPTEMBER 2012 - 

DECEMBER 2012 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended). Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the 
report to the Committee and explained the background. 
 
He explained that there was a duty to work with licence holders of all sorts, and 
help them to make sure that they comply with the various rules and regulations. 
This included and educative role for licensing officers. 
 
The Committee expressed appreciation for the Taxi Marshals, which were felt to 
be a good idea. The Committee also felt that enforcement in Oxford was 
working. 
 
Resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
27. HACKNEY CARRIAGE - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF TARIFFS 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended). Jill Cramer (Licensing Officer) presented the report 
to the Committee and explained the background.  
 
Michael Tombs and Khalid Sharriff (COLTA – City of Oxford Licensed Taxi 
Association) attended the meeting and presented their case for a variation of 
tariffs. 
 

Agenda Item 9

47



 

The Chair, Councillor Colin Cook, observed that there was a need to strike a 
balance between the requirements of drivers and the needs of the travelling 
public. He thanked officers for all their hard work on this matter. 
 
Having considered all submissions, both written and oral, the Committee 
resolved to:- 
 

(1) Approve the variation of tariff requested by COLTA , as outlined in the 
report and in brief as follows:- 

 

• Tariff 1 the flag full will increase from £2.45 to £2.50; 

• Tariff 1 & 3 waiting time decreased from 20.3 seconds to 20 
seconds; 

• Tariff 2 waiting time increased from 18.9 seconds to 19 seconds; 

• Tariff 1 & 3 distance of first flag fall to be reduced from 80 metres 
to 70 metres. Subsequent metres increased from 1600 to 1610 
metres, then decreased from 125 metres to 110 metres; 

• Tariff 2 distance of first flag fall to be reduced from 53 metres to 47 
metres. Subsequent metres decreased from 2120 to 2115 metres, 
then decreased from 130 metres to 110 metres. 

 
(2) Request the Head of Environmental development produce a revised 

Hackney Carriage Tariffs Chart for the approval of the Chair and Vice 
Chair, and subject to this approval: 

 
(3) Request that the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of 

Law and Governance carry out the statutory requirement of a public 
consultation, and delegate to the Chair and the Head of Environmental 
Development to consider any responses to the consultation. 

 
(4)  Ask Legal Officers to investigate a request from COLTA to display the 

City of Oxford Council logo on a notice to be placed in all licensed 
hackney carriages detailing that the fare for a journey that terminates 
outside the City boundary may be charged on the taximeter at Tariff 3 (the 
request not being agreed at this time) 

 
 
28. LICENCE FEES 2013-14 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) Dawn Cox and Julian Alison (Licensing Team 
Leaders) presented the report to the Committee and explained the background 
to it. 
 
The Committee noted that a report on review of the Street Trading Policy was 
expected in June 2013 and would address the matter of fees for street trading at 
charitable events. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Note the license fees set by statute; 
 
(2) Agree the other licence fees for 2013/14 as set out in the appendix to the 

report. 

48



 

 
 
 
29. UPDATE ON MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING ACTIVITY MAY 2012 - 

DECEMBER 2012 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) providing an update on licensing activity between 
May and December 2012. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 
 
30. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17th 
October 2012. 
 
 
31. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Noted that the next meeting would be in the next Council year (date to be 
confirmed). 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.58 pm and ended at 6.52 pm 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 General Purposes Licensing Committee - Appointment of Sub-Committees
	6 Update on Taxi Licensing Activity - January 2013 - March 2013
	Taxi Activity Report - Appendix 1

	7 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey
	Unmet Demand Survey - Appendix 1

	8 Audio visual recording in licensed vehicles - Update
	Audio Visual Recording - Appendix

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 21 May 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson, Cook, Coulter, Gotch, 
Humberstone, Lygo, Royce and Williams (late). 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Jill Cramer 
(Environmental Development), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), William 
Reed (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and 
Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/2014 
 
The Committee appointed Councillor Cook as Chair for the Council year 
2013/14. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2013/2014 
 
The Committee appointed Councillor Gotch as Vice Chair for the Council year 
2013/14. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
No apologies were received. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
5. GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF 

SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended). William Reed (Democratic Services Manager) presented the report 
to establish Sub-Committees for the 2013-14 Council year, to deal with the 
casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities. 
 
Sub-committees are required by law to be political balanced and made up of 3 
members – in this case, 2 Labour members and 1 Liberal Democrat.  
 
The Council has programmed provisional sub-committee dates into the Council 
meeting calendar. Sub-Committee members requested that Officers give 
members as much notice as possible when a sub-committee is required to meet.  
 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 



 

(1)(a) Establish and APPOINT Councillors Cook, Clarkson and Royce onto a 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
Council year 2013 – 14, and to agree its powers and duties as listed in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
(b) NOTE that the quorum for the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 

Licensing Sub-Committee is two and to agree the proviso that the Sub-
committee can only proceed on this basis if the person appearing before 
the Sub-Committee agrees; 

 
(2)(a) Establish and APPOINT Councillors Clarkson, Coulter, Humberstone and 

Royce onto a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council 
year 2013 – 14, and to agree its powers and duties as listed in Appendix 2 
of the report. 

 
(b) NOTE that the quorum for the Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 

is two and to agree to the introduction of a proviso that the Sub-
Committee can only proceed at quorum if the person appearing before the 
Sub-Committee agrees; 

 
(3) AGREE that substitution is permitted on the two sub-committees but that 

substitutes must be from the Committee itself. 
 
 
 
6. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY - JANUARY 2013 - MARCH 

2013 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report previously 
circulated, now appended). Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the 
report and informed the Committee of the progress made on the Taxi Licensing 
Function between January 2013 and March 2013. 
 
The Committee made the following comment: 
In regards to paragraph 10 of the report - appeals being upheld on cases based 
on irrelevant factors ie “driver’s livelihood”. The Chair questioned why officers did 
not appeal the decision and would like in future for the Chair and Vice Chair to 
be consulted, (when such cases arise) with a view of lodging an appeal.  
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the contents of the report. 
 
 
7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 
 
The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report previously 
circulated, now appended). Jill Cramer (Licensing Officer) presented the report 
to the Committee and explained the background of the “Unmet Demand” survey 
that was carried out between October 2012 and December 2012. 
 
A presentation was made by the external consultant appointed to conduct the 
unmet demand survey. The brief was to determine whether or not there is 
significant unmet demand for the Hackney Carriage service within Oxford as 
defined in Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985; and how many additional 
hackney carriages are required to eliminate any significant unmet demand. 



 

 
The survey found that demand for hackney carriages in Oxford had increased by 
13% since 2009, this is well below the 80% threshold used as a benchmark by 
councils to determine the need to increase supply of hackney carriage licences. 
 
The survey concluded that there is no evidence of significant unmet demand for 
Hackney carriages in Oxford. 
  
The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) AGREE to accept the conclusions of the Hackney Carriage “Unmet 

Demand” survey report prepared by Halcrow Group Limited, that there is 
currently no significant unmet demand for hackney carriage services in 
Oxford; 

 
(b) RECCOMMEND to the City Executive Board and Full Council that there is 

currently no significant unmet demand for hackney carriage services and 
to therefore resolve to maintain the Council’s policy of quantity control on 
the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences; and 

 
(c) AGREE that a further Unmet Demand survey be commissioned in 2015, 

subject to any future changes to relevant legislation. 
 
 
8. AUDIO VISUAL RECORDING IN LICENSED VEHICLES - UPDATE 
 
The Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environmental Development 
submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended). Daniel Smith (Lawyer) 
presented the report to the Committee and explained the background. 
 
The Committee’s resolved in May 2012 to suspend the requirement for audio 
visual recording in taxis, pending further consultation and the outcome of the 
Law Commission Review. Since then, Southampton City Council (who had a 
similar scheme to Oxford’s) has been subject to an enforcement notice by the 
ICO based on data protection and privacy. The tribunal found the scheme to be 
an “unjustified and disproportionate interference with the right to privacy of 
drivers and passengers”.  
 
As a result of this case, officers therefore recommend that the Committee does 
not implement the scheme. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) NOTE the contents of the report; 
 
(b) AGREE not to implement the audio visual recording scheme in its entirety 
 
(c) AGREE not to require any further consultation to be carried out. 
 
 
9. MINUTES 
 
The Committee APPROVED the minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 
2013 as a true and accurate record. 



 

 
 
 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee resolved to meet on Tuesday 5 September 2013 following the 
Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee.  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.25 pm and ended at 6.30 pm 


